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Kayla Fernandes of Winnipeg band Vagina Witchcraft performs at the West End Cultural Centre. Photo by Matt Duboff. • Behind the scenes of The 

Magic Flute, choreographed by Mark Godden, and filmed in partnership with StrongFront.tv. Courtesy of the Royal Winnipeg Ballet. • Shavira 

Narrandes performing at “A Salute to Manitoba” at the RBC Convention Centre on September 11, 2021. Photo by Soni Images, courtesy of the India 

School of Dance Music & Theatre. • Omar Samuels & Kristian Cahatol in The Winter's Tale. Photo by Sarah Constible, courtesy of Shakespeare in the 
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multidisciplinary artists. All projects were funded by the Arts and Culture Sustainability Funds.  
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Introduction 

On March 30, 2021, the Manitoba Arts Council (MAC) and the Government of Manitoba 

signed an agreement for MAC to deliver $5.7 million to the arts and culture sector as 

COVID-19 relief funds by March 31, 2022. MAC developed two grant programs to meet 

the Government of Manitoba’s objectives: 

• Arts and Culture Sustainability Fund (ACSF) for organizations. 

• Adapt for individuals and groups.  

These two programs were announced to the arts and culture sector on May 3, 2021. 

Applications opened on June 5, 2021 and were due by July 5, 2021.  

166 eligible applications to the ACSF for organizations were received. These requests 

totalled $5.05 million. 

147 eligible applications to the Adapt program for individuals and groups were received. 

These requests totalled $1.35 million.  
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Arts and Culture Sustainability Fund (for organizations) 

Program guidelines stated that awards would be based on 5% of an organization’s 

annual revenues to a maximum of $300,000. In determining grant amounts, 

consideration was given to organizations that had not previously received any COVID-

specific supports. Preference was also given to organizations that rely substantially on 

earned revenues (compared to all applicants). 

1. Program Details 

Below are the program guidelines, assessment methodology, and award amount details 

for the Arts and Culture Sustainability Fund.  

Goals 

• Sustainability 

• Safe Reopening 

• Community Impact  

Review/assessment methodology 

1. Applications were reviewed for eligibility. 

2. Financial data was verified for accuracy against previous applications to MAC 

and/or Registered Charities information. 

3. Applications were assessed for alignment with program goals. 28 organizations 

were determined to have a “robust” approach to program goals. 

Award amount determination 

• No award would be greater than $300,000 

• No award would be greater than the requested amount 

• Awards would be made on a base amount of 5% of an organization’s annual 

revenues (average of three years) 

• Organizations would receive +.5% if determined to have a robust approach to 

program goals 

• Organizations would receive +.5% if earned revenues account for over 50% of 

annual revenues 

• Organizations would receive -.5% if COVID supports account for over 50% of 

annual revenues 

Reporting 

Grant recipients were to use awarded funds and report on the project by March 31, 

2022.  
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2. Impact of the pandemic on award recipients’ revenue 

Of the 166 organizations that received support from the arts and cultural sustainability 

fund,126 had pre-pandemic annual revenues of over $60K while 40 had pre-pandemic 

annual revenues under $60K. 

The Manitoba Arts Council required the 126 organizations with annual revenues over 

$60K to provide revenue data for five fiscal years: three pre-pandemic years, one in the 

year the pandemic started, and one pandemic year. To make the application less 

onerous and commensurate with the organization’s size, the organizations with annual 

revenues under $60K were required to provide average revenues for the same period.  

In comparing the pre-pandemic year ending in 2019, with the full pandemic year ending 

in 2021 for the 126 organizations with revenues over $60K, the following is true: 

• The total revenues of these 126 organizations decreased by $28,693,106 (24%), 

from $121,241,408 to $92,548,302 

• Earned revenues of these 126 organizations decreased by $36,393,876 (67%), 

from $54,665,173 to $18,271,297 

• Private sector revenues of these 126 organizations decreased by $3,751,305 

(19%), from $20,021,956 to $16,270,651 

• Public sector revenues (COVID relief funds from the federal and provincial 

governments) increased by $11,663,700 (30%), from $39,223,541 to 

$50,887,241 

These 126 organizations received $4,915,973 from the Arts and Cultural Sustainability 

Fund. This accounts for 42% of the additional public sector revenues they received in 

this pandemic year.  
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To summarize the above chart, organizations with a budget over $60K that received 

support through ACSF saw their earned revenue decrease considerably during the 

pandemic. The numbers show that they lost on average 67% of their earned revenue, 

but the impact of the loss was partially offset by public revenue which went up by 30% 

in this period. ACSF contributed on average 42% of these organization’s new public 

revenue for 2020/2021. 

In comparing the average revenues of 2018/2019 and 2020/2021 for the 40 

organizations with revenues under $60K, the following is true: 

• The total revenues of these 40 organizations decreased by $82,712 (.06%), from 

$1,359,838 to $1,277,126.  

• Earned revenues of these 40 organizations decreased by $267,752 (46%), from 

$578,900 to $311,149.  

• Private sector revenues of these 40 organizations decreased by $24,630 (1%), 

from $263,082 to $238,452.  
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• Public sector revenues (COVID relief funds from the federal and provincial 

governments) increased by $199,743 (44%), from $449,045 to $648,788.  

These 40 organizations received $134,608 from the arts and cultural sustainability fund. 

This accounts for 67% of the additional public sector revenues they received in 20/21. 

 

To summarize the above chart, organizations with a budget under $60K that received 

support through ACSF also saw their earned revenue decrease considerably during the 

pandemic. 

However, these organizations saw a decrease of less than 1% in their total revenue, as 

the majority of their losses in earned revenue were absorbed by the increase of public 

revenue. ACSF accounted for 67% of this increase in public revenue.  
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3. Areas of spending 

Of the $5,050,581 received through the Arts and Cultural Sustainability Fund program, 

52% went to paying wages and professional fees. 30% of this was spent on retaining 

staff and freelance workers. 

Organizations reported that 1,501 people were paid with these monies for a total of 

249,013 working hours. 

The survival of arts and cultural organizations during the pandemic depended on the 

people who run them. Organizations which received ACSF funds primarily invested in 

human resources. This was an essential factor in maintaining the continuity of artistic 

and cultural activities during and after the pandemic. This translates into 30% of ACSF 

funding being spent on staff retention, an additional 8% spent on rehiring staff and 

freelance workers, and 14% spent on hiring new staff. 

The remaining funds were used more or less equally between stabilizing organizations, 

adapting operations, and implementing health measures. 
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The organizations also reported: 

- 123 used the grant or part of it to pay wages and professional fees 

- 86 used the grant or part of it to stabilize their organization’s finances by paying 

for rent, mortgage, insurance, taxes, and utilities 

- 86 used the grant or part of it to implement health measures and safely restore 

services by purchasing PPE, improving cleaning and disinfection, supporting 

mental health and well-being, and investing in equipment 

- 105 used the grant or part of it to adapt how the organizations operated by 

investing in new directions for organizations and developing new methods for 

creating, presenting, and distributing their work 
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Adapt (for individuals and groups) 

The Adapt program was intended to support applicants who were expanding their skills 

and choosing bold new directions for their art in response to the challenges brought on 

by COVID-19. Applications were required to clearly explain how the project would 

increase the applicant’s ability to sustain their practice in the future. 

1. Program details 

Below are the program guidelines, assessment methodology, and award amount details 

for the Arts and Culture Sustainability Fund.  

Goals 

• Skills development 

• Sustainability  

• Impact on applicant’s practice 

Review/assessment methodology  

1. 147 applications were received and reviewed for eligibility 

2. Applications were assessed for alignment with program goals. Scores ranged 

from 4.88 to 1.66 (out of 5). 

Award decisions 

• No award would be greater than $10,000. 

• 81 awards were recommended for funding, totalling $649,419. The cut off to 

receive funding was a score of 3.55 (out of 5).  

• 66 applications were declined for a 55% success rate. 

Reporting 

Grant recipients were to use and report on the use of awarded funds by March 31, 

2022.  
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2. Program outcomes 

At the time of this writing, 69 of 81 final reports have been received for grants awarded 

through the Adapt program. This accounts for $550,047 of the total awarded amount. Of 

this, 71% went to fees for 285 individuals for a total of 10,212 working hours.  

20% of the remaining grant monies went to production costs with the balance spent on 

administration, travel, research and professional development.  
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List of Grant Recipients 

Arts and Culture Sustainability Fund Grant Recipients 

RECIPIENT AWARDED AMOUNT 

4117654 Manitoba Ltée (Editions des Plaines | Vidacom Publications) $21,365 

Aboriginal Music Manitoba Inc. $16,195 

aceartinc. $10,000 

Alliance Chorale Manitoba $3,000 

Arbeiter Ring Publishing Ltd. (Operating as ARP Books) $15,000 

Arborg and District Multicultural Heritage Village $5,500 

Artbeat Studio Inc. $40,000 

Arts AccessAbility Network Manitoba $4,621 

Arts Manitoba Publications Inc (Border Crossings) $30,685 

ArtsJunktion $6,500 

Artspace $27,500 

Associated Manitoba Arts Festivals Inc. $7,000 

Association culturelle de la Francophonie manitobaine $10,500 

Association of Manitoba Museums (1972) Inc. $8,400 

At Bay Press $8,410 

Beautiful Plains Museum Inc. $3,000 

Birtle Centre for the Arts Inc. $5,000 

Brandon Chamber Players $3,000 

Brandon Jazz Festival Inc. $7,500 

Brandon Museum Inc. $4,000 

Buhler Gallery $3,628 

Canada's National Ukrainian Festival Inc. $65,300 

Candlewick Productions Inc. $18,460 

Cardinal Historical project $3,000 

Chai Folk Arts Council Inc. $11,000 

Cinémental Inc. $3,200 

City of Thompson $3,000 

Comite Culturel de La Broquerie $3,000 

Comite Culturel de Lourdes Inc. $3,000 

Comité culturel de Saint-Pierre-Jolys Inc. $3,000 
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RECIPIENT AWARDED AMOUNT 

Comite culturel Saint-Jean-Baptiste $3,000 

Comite Culturel St-Claude et Haywood $3,000 

Contemporary Verse 2 $5,500 

Cook's Creek Heritage Museum and Social Club $2,000 

Culture Days Manitoba Inc $8,364 

Dauphin Rail Museum $3,000 

Dauphin's Countryfest Inc. $244,484 

Dufferin Historical Society Inc. $3,422 

Dugald Costume Collection Inc.  T/A Costume Museum of Canada $3,000 

Eckhardt-Gramatte National Music Competition $3,750 

Fernwood Publishing $29,552 

Festival du Voyageur Inc. $95,918 

Flipside Opera and Art Song Collective Inc. $3,000 

Folklorama $121,100 

Fort Dauphin Museum Inc. $4,150 

Fort la Reine Museum, Pioneer Village & Tourist Bureau Inc. $7,500 

Forum Art Institute (Centre) $8,400 

Franklin Museum $3,000 

Friends of Dalnavert Museum Inc. $14,860 

Gas Station Arts Centre $35,000 

Gimli Film Festival $12,000 

Graffiti Art Programming Inc. $37,500 

Great Plains Publications $15,000 

Green Acres Art Centre Inc. $5,600 

Hart Cam Museum $3,000 

Heritage Winnipeg Corporation $12,500 

Hinode Taiko Inc $3,000 

Holiday Alley $5,300 

Home Routes/Chemin Chez Nous $26,250 

India School of Dance  Music & Theatre Inc $5,600 

International Music Camp $4,950 

Italian Canadian League of Manitoba Inc. $10,300 

Kaleidoscope Concerts Inc. $3,000 

Killarney Turtle Mountain Arts Council Inc $5,775 
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RECIPIENT AWARDED AMOUNT 

La Maison des artistes visuels inc. $9,510 

La Maison Gabrielle-Roy $8,297 

La Societé Historique de St-Georges Historical Society Inc. $15,000 

Lac du Bonnet & District Historical Society $3,000 

Le 100 NONS $12,500 

Les Éditions du Blé $7,000 

Manito Ahbee Festival Inc. $25,000 

Manitoba Arts Network $15,537 

Manitoba Band Association $19,000 

Manitoba Baseball Hall of Fame $2,791 

Manitoba Basketball Hall of Fame and Museum $3,000 

Manitoba Chamber Orchestra Inc. $50,000 

Manitoba Children's Museum Inc. $83,900 

Manitoba Choral Association $10,000 

Manitoba Conservatory of Music & Arts $27,000 

Manitoba Highland Dancers' Association Inc. $3,000 

Manitoba Historical Society $10,000 

Manitoba Indigenous Cultural Education Centre Inc. $42,031 

Manitoba Music $62,811 

Manitoba Opera $116,000 

Manitoba Printmakers Association Inc. / Martha Street Studio $17,500 

Manitoba Sports Hall of Fame & Museum $20,000 

Manitoba Theatre for Young People $110,000 

Manitoba Underground Opera $3,150 

Manitoba World War One Museum $2,000 

Marine Museum of Manitoba (Selkirk) Inc. $10,100 

Mennonite Heritage Village (Canada) Inc. $69,000 

Mentoring Artists for Women's Art (MAWA) $20,000 

MHC Gallery $4,385 

Mid-West Arts Council Inc. $4,000 

Midwestern Rail Association / Winnipeg Railway Museum $4,538 

Morden Corn & Apple Festival Inc $17,500 

Musee de St Pierre Jolys Inc. $15,000 

Musée St-Joseph Museum Inc $10,355 
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RECIPIENT AWARDED AMOUNT 

National Screen Institute - Canada $15,000 

Ndinawemaaganag Endaawaad Inc. $198,520 

Neubergthal Heritage Foundation $8,000 

NorVA Centre $4,300 

On Screen Manitoba $84,000 

Plug-In Inc. (Plug In Institute of Contemporary Arts) $45,500 

Prairie Debut Inc. $10,000 

Prairie Fire Press Inc. $5,500 

Prairie Fusion Arts and Entertainment Inc. $25,000 

Prairie Theatre Exchange Inc. $122,273 

Prairie Voices Inc $4,000 

Rainbow Stage $140,000 

Royal Manitoba Theatre Centre Inc. $300,000 

Royal Winnipeg Ballet $300,000 

Rozmai Winnipeg CYMK Ukrainian Dancers Inc. $4,000 

Rusalka Ukrainian Dance Ensemble Inc. $7,650 

Sam Waller Museum Board $13,000 

Seeds of Life Alliance community service co-op Inc $10,000 

Selkirk Community Arts Centre Inc. $4,500 

Settlers, Rails & Trails Inc. $3,000 

Seven Oaks House Museum $3,000 

Shakespeare in the Ruins $15,730 

Souris District Arts Council $3,000 

Steinbach Arts Council Inc. $39,900 

Strathclair and District Theatre Committee Inc. $3,000 

Summer in the City $15,000 

Teulon and District Museum and Historical Society Inc. $3,000 

The Art Gallery of Southwestern Manitoba $35,872 

The Edge Urban Art Centre $7,000 

The Great Canadian Roots And Blues Association Inc. $20,000 

The Little Opera Company $3,466 

The Manitoba Museum $300,000 

The Rainbow Harmony Project, Inc. $3,000 

The Service Battalion Senate, Inc. $3,000 
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RECIPIENT AWARDED AMOUNT 

The Winnipeg Art Gallery $300,000 

The Winnipeg Chamber Music Society $3,000 

The Winnipeg Philharmonic Choir $6,000 

The Winnipeg Singers $8,000 

Théâtre Cercle Molière $67,500 

Theatre Projects Manitoba $18,000 

Tiger Hills Arts Association Inc. $5,500 

Town of Stonewall (Quarry Park Museum) $13,344 

Transcona Historical Museum Inc. $11,833 

Treherne Museum $3,000 

Turnstone Press Ltd. $9,900 

Ukrainian Cultural and Educational Centre (Oseredok) $22,500 

Ukrainian Folk Arts Centre & Museum Inc. $6,683 

University of Manitoba Press $21,000 

Urban Shaman Inc. $24,325 

Video Pool Media Arts Centre $17,000 

Virtuosi Concerts MB Inc. $9,500 

Viscount Cultural Council Inc. o/a ArtsForward $6,000 

Wasagaming Community Arts Inc. $2,915 

West End Cultural Centre $30,000 

Western Canadian Music Alliance $30,000 

Western Manitoba Centennial Auditorium $22,000 

Winkler Arts and Culture Inc. $5,000 

Winnipeg Film Group $46,500 

Winnipeg Folk Festival $300,000 

Winnipeg Jazz Orchestra $9,200 

Winnipeg Jewish Theatre $16,000 

Winnipeg Mennonite Theatre $3,070 

Winnipeg Music Festival Inc. $11,000 

Winnipeg Symphony Orchestra $300,000 

Winnipegosis Historical Society $3,000 

Winnipeg's Contemporary Dancers $14,656 

Woodlands Pioneer Museum Inc. $3,000 

Zirka Ukrainian Dance Ensemble Inc. $3,500 
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Adapt Grant Recipients 

RECIPIENT AWARDED AMOUNT 

Abigail Auld $8,750 

abimbola (Bola) opaleke $8,750 

Albert Simmons $8,750 

Alison James $10,000 

Andraea Sartison $10,000 

Andrew Eastman $10,000 

Andria Stephens $10,000 

Ash Alberg $8,750 

Ashley Au $7,378 

Ashley Tower $5,000 

Bramwell Enan $7,500 

Carmen Hathaway $7,500 

Cecilia Araneda $8,750 

Chris Dorosz $7,500 

Christine Fellows $9,824 

Christine Kirouac $9,750 

Curtis Wiebe $7,500 

Daniel Jordan $8,750 

Danielle Savard $6,824 

Daria Salamon $7,500 

David Landreth $10,000 

David Paul Driedger $9,000 

Deborah Falk $5,688 

Dustin Harder $10,000 

Elizabeth (Raine) Hamilton $8,750 

Elizabeth Barron $8,750 

Emily Granger $7,962 

Eric Rae $2,700 

Everett Hopfner $8,750 

Gayle Halliwell $7,425 

Geneviève Levasseur $7,500 

Gilad Carroll $5,588 
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RECIPIENT AWARDED AMOUNT 

Glenn Buhr $5,797 

Gwendolyn Collins $8,750 

Hannah Godfrey $8,750 

Heather Martens Rempel $4,568 

Helga Jakobson $7,000 

Henning Malz $7,500 

Hillary (Scout) Rexe $8,750 

Holly Harris $8,750 

Ian Bawa $10,000 

Ione Thorkelsson $8,750 

James Culleton $10,000 

Jennifer Still $10,000 

Jessie Jannuska $8,750 

Joan English $7,500 

Joanne Soldier $10,000 

John Sellick $3,821 

John Spencer $9,987 

Jonathan Green $7,866 

Karen Cornelius $7,500 

Kathryn Martin $7,500 

Ken Gregory $8,750 

Krista Jackson $10,000 

Kristin Snowbird $8,711 

Leonard Sumner $8,750 

Leslie Supnet $10,000 

Matt Foster $7,500 

Matthew Patton $6,000 

Meganelizabeth Diamond $7,461 

Megumi Masaki-Hechler $7,885 

Mel Marginet $7,000 

Natalie Bohrn $7,500 

Nichol Marsch $3,096 

Nora Decter $5,250 

Patrick Lowe $8,750 
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RECIPIENT AWARDED AMOUNT 

Rebecca Sawdon $10,000 

Reza Rezaï $8,750 

Rosemarie Péloquin $4,550 

Sean Parenteau $10,000 

Sebastian Wastesicoot $8,750 

Sébastien Gaillard $8,750 

Shawna Dempsey $10,000 

Susan Pharaoh $4,443 

Tanis Thomas $8,750 

Tanner Manson $10,000 

Tatiana Carnevale $8,750 

Taylor Gregory $8,750 

Theo Pelmus $6,045 

Victoria Sparks $4,800 

Wren Brian $8,000 

 

 


